

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

Secretary of Labor,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	OSHRC Docket No.
)	13-0224
)	
A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT, A.H. STURGILL ROOFING, INC.**

Bradford T. Hammock
Tressi L. Cordaro
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
10701 Parkridge Blvd., Suite 300
Reston, VA 20191
Tel: (703) 483-8300
Fax: (703) 483-8301
HammockB@jacksonlewis.com
Tressi.cordaro@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Home Builders of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The National Association of Home Builders of the United States	1
A. NAHB is the Leading Industry Trade Association of the Residential Home Building Industry	1
B. NAHB Members are Directly and Significantly Impacted by the Decision on Review	2
C. NAHB has Developed Guidance Material on Heat Stress.....	2
D. NAHB’s Experience and History with the Issues Involved in this Matter will Assist the Commission’s Consideration of the Case	4
II. Summary of Argument	4
III. Decision on Review	6
IV. Argument	8
A. The Commission Must Hold the Secretary to a Strict Burden of Proof Under the General Duty Clause	8
B. The Judge’s Determination of the Heat “Hazard” was Flawed	10
1. The Judge Miscalculated the Heat Index in Two Respects	11
2. Sturgill and the Regulated Community Lack Notice of When A Heat Hazard Exists.....	14
C. The NRCA Guidance Material on its Own is Insufficient to Demonstrate Industry Recognition	19
D. The Judge Failed to Find that the Abatement Methods would Eliminate or Materially Reduce the Hazard	23
V. Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aldridge Electric</i> , 2016 OSAHRC LEXIS 62, 26 OSHC (BNA) 1449 (No. 13-2119, 2016)	13, 17
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 2004 OSAHRC LEXIS 85, 20 BNA OSHC 2001 (No. 93-0628, 2004)	10, 22
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2000 OSAHRC LEXIS 121, 19 OSHC (BNA) 1161 (Nos. 91-3144, 92-238, 92-819, 92-1257, 93-724, 2000)	22, 26
<i>Industrial Glass</i> , 1992 OSAHRC LEXIS 34, 15 OSHC (BNA) 1594 (No. 88-348, 1992)	10, 17-18
<i>Nat’l Realty & Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 2007 OSAHRC LEXIS 77, 21 OSHC (BNA) 2204 (No. 03-1344, 2007)	14
<i>Post Buckley Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.</i> , 2012 OSAHRC LEXIS 20, 24 OSHC (BNA) 1155 (No. 10-2587, 2012)	17
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 1997 OSAHRC LEXIS 40, 17 OSHC (BNA) 1993 (No. 89-265, 1997)	25, 26
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 2014 OSAHRC LEXIS 63, 25 OSHC (BNA) 1116 (No. 13-0217, 2014)	17
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)	9, 10
29 C.F.R. § 1926.21(b)(2)	6
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 3395(h)(1)(A)	19
Cal. Code Regs., tit.8, § 3395	16
Cal. Code Regs., tit.8, § 3395(b)	16
H. Res. 1218, H.R. Debate, Sept. 22, 1970, <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 (1971)	9
OSHA Act § 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)	2
Randy S. Rabinowitz, <i>Occupational Safety and Health Law</i> (2d Ed. 2000)	8-9

S. Rep. No. 91-1282 (1970), *reprinted in* LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 (1971)9

Senate Debate, Nov. 16, 1970, *reprinted in* LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 (1971).....9

WAC 296-62-09510..... 16

WAC 296-62-09560(1)(b) 19
